TECHNICAL DATA
Programmable  Precision  Reference
Pin  Connections
TO-92
SOP-8
Description
The TL431Z is a three-terminal adjustable
regulator series with a guaranteed thermal

• TO-92, SOP- 8, SOT-23, SOT-89 packages
TL431Z
Ordering Information
Product Number Reference Input Voltage Package
TL431ZCLF
TL431ZCLS TO-92
TL431ZCD 8-SOP
TL431ZCS SOT-23
TL431ZCP
0.5%
SOT-89
TL431ZALF
TL431ZALS TO-92
TL431ZAD 8-SOP
TL431ZAS SOT-23
TL431ZAP
1%
SOT-89
TL431ZLF
TL431ZLS TO-92
TL431ZD 8-SOP
TL431ZS SOT-23
TL431ZP
2%
SOT-89
Rev. 01
 TL431Z
Symbol Functional Block Diagram
Equivalent Schematic
ABSOLUTE  MAXIMUM  RATINGS
(Operating temperature range applies unless otherwise specified)
Characteristic Symbol Value Unit
Cathode Voltage VKA  44 V
Cathode Current Range (Continuous) IK -100 ~ 150  mA
Reference Input Current Range IREF 0.05  ~ 10 mA
Power Dissipation at 25oC:
SOP, TO – 92 Package
(RθJA = 178oC/W)
SOT Package  (RθJA = 625oC/W)
PD
0.7
0.2
W
W
Junction  Temperature Range TJ -25 ~ 150 oC
Operating Temperature Range Tg -25 ~ 85 oC
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -65 ~ 150 oC
RECOMMENDED  OPERATING  CONDITIONS
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Cathode to Anode Voltage VKA VREF  40 V
Cathode Current IK 0.5  100 mA
Rev. 01
 TL431Z
ELECTRICAL  CHARACTERISTICS
(Ta = 25oC,  VKA = VREF,  IK = 10mA unless otherwise specified)
Characteristic Symbol Test Condition Min Typ Max Unit
Reference Input Voltage VREF VKA = VREF, IK = 10mA
 TL431Z (2%)
TL431Z-A (1%)
TL431Z-C (0.5%)
2.440
2.470
2.482
2.495